OP \$315.00 1887763

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 01/31/2011 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| | 01/31/2011 | CORPORATION: MICHIGAN |
| | | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | AMES TRUE TEMPER, INC. | |
|-----------------|------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 465 RAILROAD AVENUE | |
| City: | CAMP HILL | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | |
| Postal Code: | 17011 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1887763 | EZ-FLEX |
| Registration Number: | 1041659 | FARM KING |
| Registration Number: | 1042144 | FLEX-BEAM |
| Registration Number: | 3146969 | GARDENER'S PRIDE |
| Registration Number: | 1713087 | I-BEAM |
| Registration Number: | 2041438 | LITTLE HOG |
| Registration Number: | 3215647 | MASTER BUILT |
| Registration Number: | 1921245 | PERFECT CUT |
| Registration Number: | 1780782 | POWERFLEX |
| Registration Number: | 2975855 | STOW N GO |
| Registration Number: | 0981010 | TRAIL BLAZER |
| Registration Number: | 2023089 | YARD 'N GARDEN |

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004499 FRAME: 0281

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)566-6099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (412) 566-6777

Email: ipmail@eckertseamans.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID V. RADACK, ESQUIRE

Address Line 1: ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC

Address Line 2: 600 GRANT STREET, 44TH FLOOR
Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 288907-00850 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | David V. Radack |
| Signature: | /David V. Radack/ |
| Date: | 03/17/2011 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=MERGER DOCUMENT#page1.tif source=MERGER DOCUMENT#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004499 FRAME: 0282

Delaware

PAGE :

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"AMES TRUE TEMPER PROPERTIES, INC.", A MICHIGAN CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "AMES TRUE TEMPER, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF

"AMES TRUE TEMPER, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED

IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2011, AT

12:55 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

0907403 8100M

110097182

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENTICATION: 8529236

DATE: 01-31-11

TRADEMARK REEL: 004499 FRAME: 0283

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:57 PM 01/31/2011 FILED 12:55 PM 01/31/2011 SRV 110097182 - 0907403 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF FOREIGN CORPORATION INTO A DOMESTIC CORPORATION

| Pursuant to Title 8, Section 252 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the undersigned corporation executed the following Certificate of Merger: |
|---|
| FIRST: The name of the surviving corporation is Ames True Temper, Inc. |
| a Delaware corporation, and the name of the corporation being merged into this surviving corporation is Ames True Temper Properties, inc. |
| corporation. SECOND: The Agreement of Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations pursuant to Title 8 Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware. |
| THIRD: The name of the surviving corporation is Arnes True Temper, Inc. |
| , a Delaware corporation. FOURTH: The Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation shall be its Certificate of Incorporation. (If amendments are affected please set forth) |
| FIFTH: The authorized stock and par value of the non-Delaware corporation is 1,000 at \$.01 par value |
| SIXTH: The merger is to become effective on the date of filing |
| SEVENTH: The Agreement of Merger is on file at 465 Railroad Avenue |
| Camp Hill, Pennsylvania 17011, an office of |
| the surviving corporation. EIGHTH: A copy of the Agreement of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation on request, without cost, to any stockholder of the constituent corporations. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said surviving corporation has caused this certificate to be signed by an authorized officer, the |
| Title: President |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004499 FRAME: 0284

RECORDED: 03/17/2011